Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of April 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent, of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place, recreation ground, and sports ground for the common use and benefit of the Maori people generally.

SCHEDULE								
NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT								
Block and				Area				
	Land		Survey District		A.	R.	Р.	
Pakanae	2в		VI, Hokianga		2	0	0	
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.								
(M.A.	21/3/435)							

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of April 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold lands described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting house and marae for the common use and benefit of the Ngati Tarawhai hapu of Te Arawa tribe.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

	Block and	Area							
Land	Survey District	A. R. P.							
Ngapuna 1D 2C 1A	I, Tarawera	0 1 0							
Ngapuna 1D 2C 2A	I, Tarawera	0 1 0							
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.									
(M.A. 21/3/438)									

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of April 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His FURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Attairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a marae, meeting place, and burial ground for the common use and benefit of the Ngai-Tama hapu of the Tuhoe tribe.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT Block and Area Survey District XII, Waimana A. R. P. 5 0 36 Land Matahii T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/437)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of April 1963

Present: The Right Hon. Keith Holyoake, c.h., presiding in Council PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a place of historical interest.

SCHEDULE SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District Land A. R. P. Pukeroa Hangatiki A 20 B 2 A 1 VIII, Orahiri 0 0 6.7 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 21/3/436)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of April 1963

Present: The Right Hon. Keith Holyoake, c.h., presiding in Council. PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place, recreation ground, and sports ground for the common use and benefit of the members of the Te Patu Harakeke and Te Koiwi hapus of the Neatiwai tribe Te Koiwi hapus of the Ngatiwai tribe.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District Land A. R. P. Takahiwai 7c 3 VI, Ruakaka 1 2 0 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/425)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of April 1963

Present: THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place, recreation ground, sports grounds, church site, and building site for the common use and benefit of the Ngatihau records. people.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District Land A. R. P. V, Omapere Whakanekeneke D 1A 6 2 2 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/424)

Constitution of Rural Fire District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of April 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Woodhill-South Head Rural Fire District Order 1963.

2. This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

date of its notification in the Gazette. 3. The area specified in the Schedule to this order is hereby constituted and declared to be a rural fire district to be known as the Woodhill – South Head Rural Fire District. 4. The trees and other plants on State forest land situated in the said area are hereby specified as the property for the protection of which the district is constituted. 5. The Woodhill – South Head Rural Fire District shall, for the purposes of the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955, be administered by the Minister of Forests. 6. The period between the 1st day of October in any year and the 30th day of April in the following year is hereby specified and declared to be a closed fire season in the said district.